## 2016 RES-543

## AUTHORIZING ACCEPTANCE OF GRANT FUNDS FROM THE OFFICE OF NATIONAL DRUG CONTROL POLICY, MILWAUKEE HIGH INTENSITY DRUG TRAFFICKING AREA (HIDTA), GRANT G17ML0014A

This resolution authorizes acceptance of grant funds from the Office of National Drug Control Policy (ONDCP) to allow the Dane County Sheriff's Office to participate in the HIDTA Program. The HIDTA Program created by Congress with the Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1988, provides assistance to federal, state, local, and tribal law enforcement agencies operating in areas determined to be critical drug-trafficking regions of the United States. This funding will allow the Sheriff's Office to operate as a member agency within the Milwaukee HIDTA group and authorizes the Sheriff, or his designee, to provide data and information to the HIDTA Program and to the ONDCP, as required.

The grant period for this funding is 1/1/2017 – 12/31/2018 (two-years) and total revenue of \$127,896, is reimbursed quarterly upon submission of approved reimbursable claims to the Milwaukee HIDTA.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the Sheriff's Office is permitted to accept ONDCP funding administered by the Milwaukee HIDTA, in the amount of \$127,896; and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that \$127,896 is set up as revenue in the Sheriff's Office, Field Services, Drug Enforcement HIDTA Grant Revenue (SHRFFLD 80726) account line and is credited to the General Fund; and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that \$127,896 is transferred from the General Fund to the following Sheriff's Office account lines:

Overtime – HIDTA Grant (SHRFFLD 10063)		\$32,200
Retirement Fund (SHRFFLD 10099)		\$4,100
Social Security (SHRFFLD 10108)		\$2,500
Workers Compensation (SHRFFLD 10189)		\$1,200
	Sub-Total	\$40,000
Drug Enforcement HIDTA Expense (SHRFFLD 20924)		\$87,896
	TOTAL	\$127,896

**BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED** that any grant funds not unexpended as of December 31, 2017, are carried forward until fully expended.